
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, Nicky Dykes, 
Charles Joel, Gordon Norrie and Tom Papworth 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 12 DECEMBER 2013 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 2 December 2013 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2013  
(Pages 1 - 14) 

 
4 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Penge and Cator 15 - 26 (13/01872/FULL1) - Oakfield Centre, 
Oakfield Road, Penge.  
 

4.2 Petts Wood and Knoll 27 - 30 (13/03592/FULL1) - Crofton Infant School, 
Towncourt Lane, Petts Wood.  
 

 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.3 Bromley Town 31 - 36 (13/00431/FULL6) - Old Mission Hall, 87D 
Beckenham Lane, Bromley.  
 

4.4 Darwin 37 - 44 (13/02996/FULL1) - 115 Leaves Green 
Road, Keston.  
 

4.5 Clock House 45 - 52 (13/03082/FULL1) - St Michael and All 
Angels Church, Ravenscroft Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.6 Penge and Cator 53 - 60 (13/03158/FULL1) - 12 Percy Road, Penge.  
 

4.7 Bromley Common and Keston 61 - 70 (13/03276/FULL1) - 43 Chatterton Road, 
Bromley.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.8 Cray Valley East 71 - 74 (13/02288/FULL6) - 6 Cambray Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.9 Chislehurst 75 - 78 (13/02659/FULL6) - 6 Westhurst Drive, 
Chislehurst.  
 

4.10 Bickley 79 - 84 (13/02721/FULL6) - Broadway, 10 
Westleigh Drive, Bromley.  
 

4.11 Plaistow and Sundridge 85 - 90 (13/03020/FULL6) - 70 Park Road, Bromley.  
 

4.12 Petts Wood and Knoll 91 - 94 (13/03090/FULL6) - 3 St Francis Close, 
Petts Wood.  
 

4.13 Copers Cope 95 - 102 (13/03103/FULL1) - 67 Westgate Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.14 Bickley 103 - 108 (13/03307/VAR) - 64A Hill Brow, Bromley.  
 

4.15 Cray Valley East 109 - 114 (13/03370/DET) - Oak View, Crockenhill 
Road, Orpington.  
 

4.16 Petts Wood and Knoll 115 - 120 (13/03492/FULL6) - 2 Towncourt Crescent, 
Petts Wood.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  



 
 

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 

 NO REPORT 
 
 
  
 



 

19 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 17 October 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Lydia Buttinger, Peter Dean, 
Nicky Dykes, Charles Joel, Gordon Norrie and Tom Papworth 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Ellie Harmer, 
Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, Alexa Michael and 
Michael Tickner 
 

 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence; all Members were present. 
 
 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Charles Joel declared a personal interest in Item 4.1. 
 
 
13 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
14.1 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(13/01690/FULL1) - Parish School, 79 London 
Lane, Bromley. 
Description of application – Formation of pedestrian 
access to School (between Nos. 34a and 38 Park 
Avenue) with 1.95m high steel gates and 1.6m high 
brick piers fronting Park Avenue, 1.8m high 
timber/palisade fencing to bou
[...]
t two 
storey side extension to a semi detached house in nearby West Way which is 
also situated in the Petts Wood ASRC.  Among the reasons he gave for 
dismissing the appeal the Inspector noted the appeal property was indeed 
within the ASRC, that the original layout remained largely intact and that UDP 
Policy H10 requires development in an ASRC to respect and compliment its 
established and individual qualities. 
 
Members you will note near the bottom of page 41 of the report before you 
that an application for a part one/two storey side extension to this existing 
house on this site was refused.  Part of the grounds for refusal being that it 
would have been harmful to the appearance of the existing property and to 
the visual amenities of the area, contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of the UDP. 
 
This application goes much further than the one which was refused. 
 
I started by making mention of the Petts Wood ASRC and I will conclude by 
again doing so. 
 
Two points:- 

a) What do you think an ASRC stands for?  Is it just a title or does it have     
some meaning? 

      b)  If permission is granted tonight what message are you sending to other 
            residents in the ASRC with large gardens?  Would a precedent be  
            set? 
 
I ask the Committee to refuse the applications on the grounds that it is out of 
character to area, would have a detrimental affect on the area and is therefore 
inappropriate development contrary to UDP policies BE1, H10 and H11. 
 
 

Page 14



SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley 

Description of Development: 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 terraced houses (6x3 bed; 2x4 
bed) and a 4 storey building comprising 24 flats (9x1 bed; 15x2 bed) together with 
new vehicular access to Oakfield Road, 32 car parking spaces, bicycle parking, 
refuse and recycling provision and landscaping 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Londo
[...]
the Mayor and this Levy is payable 
on the commencement of development (defined in Part 2, para 7 of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010). It is the responsibility of 
the owner and /or person(s) who have a material interest in the relevant 
land to pay the Levy (defined under Part 2, para 4(2) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010).   

If you fail to follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority may 
impose surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop 
notice to prohibit further development on the site and/or take action to 
recover the debt.    

Further information about Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on 
attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL

Page 42



Application:13/02996/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of single storey
detached dwelling.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:2,470

Address: 115 Leaves Green Road Keston BR2 6DG

Path (u
m)

70

Garage

PCs

The Ka

11
6

A
 2

3
3

Sub Sta

El

Crown Inn
(PH)

The

11
3

140.2m

1
2

7

1
0

0

136.1m

9
8

96

MP

L
E

A
V

E
S

 G
R

E
E

N
 R

O
A

D

87

10
1

LB

Farm

Vale

1
0

2

1
0

4

1
0

4
a

1
0

2
a

Car Park

Shelter

1
3

1
1
2

9

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Demolition of church hall, reconfiguration of access to the church of St. Michaels 
and All Angels  with new glazed screen and improved access ramp together with 
the erection of a terrace of 4 dwellings fronting Birkbeck Road and a terrace of 3 
dwellings fronting Ravenscroft Road with associated car parking spaces and cycle 
space.

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguardin
[...]
ding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  
ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  

2 ACA04  Landscaping Scheme - full app no details  
ACA04R  Reason A04  

3 No windows or doors additional to those shown on the permitted drawing(s) 
shall at any time be inserted in the first or second floor flank units hereby 
permitted, without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority.  
ACI17R  I17 reason (1 insert)     BE1 

4 ACC01  Satisfactory materials (ext'nl surfaces)  
ACC01R  Reason C01  

5 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  
ACK05R  K05 reason  

6 ACD02  Surface water drainage - no det. submitt  
ADD02R  Reason D02  

7 ACD06  Sustainable drainage system (SuDS)  
ADD06R  Reason D06  

8 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and 
re-enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration permitted by Class 
A, B or  C of Part 1 of  Schedule 2 of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall be 
erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby permitted 
without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
ACI03R  Reason I03  

9 Details of the northern flank elevation to the units fronting Ravenscroft Road 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development hereby permitted is for commenced and carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
ACI17R  I17 reason (1 insert)     BE1 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 You should seek the advice of the Trees and Woodland Team at the Civic 
Centre on 020 8313 4471 or e-mail: trees@bromley.gov.uk regarding 
removal and replacement of the street tree affected by the access. 

Page 49



2 You should seek engineering advice from the Environmental Services 
Department at the Civic Centre regarding any of the following matters:- 

- the agreement under S.38 of
[...]
l: Single storey side and rear extension to form nursery for 3-5
year olds (use class D1)

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,060

Address: 12 Percy Road Penge London SE20 7QJ

17a

30

17

D
O

W
N
 C

LO
SE

62

40

20

56

60

51

41

50

40

31

2

31

19

1

37.3m

19

18

9

2

33

20

4

49

R
oys

to
n H

al
l

9

17

12
22

85

1

83

34.9m

14

81

TCB

42

AVE
N
U
E R

O
A
D

32

50

82

45 The

55

Toli Court

88

C
otta

ge

94

54

67 65

47
49

44

51

83

76

FW

C
W

FW

C
W

S
H
A
M

 R
O
A
D

Post

C
LE

V
E
D
O

N
 R

O
A

D

P
E
R
C
Y
 R

O
A
D

19

W
ESTB

U
RY R

O
A

D

71

5

Ga

M

Page 59



Page 60

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey front/side and rear extension with roof alterations to create 
additional A1 retail space at ground level with working bakery to rear (use class 
B1(c)), and provide 2 x residential units (1 x one bedroom flat and 1 x split level 
one/two bedroom flats) including accommodation in the roofspace. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal 

The proposal is for a part one/two storey front/side and rear extension with roof 
alterations to create additional retail space (use class A1) at ground level, and 
provide 2 x residential units (1 x one bedroom unit at first floor level and 1 x split 
level one/two bedroom flat at first floor level, including accommodation in the 
roofspace).

The proposal includes the re-instatement of the large space to the rear of the 
existing shop as a working bakery (use class B1(c)) to produce the goods to be 
sold at the site, whilst some goods will be sold off-site at other br
[...]
ensure that the surface 
water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing 
sewerage system. 

5 Before the works commence, the Applicant is advised to contact the 
Pollution Team of Environmental Health & Trading Standards regarding 
compliance with the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and/or the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. The Applicant should also ensure compliance with the 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites Code 
of Practice 2008 which is available on the Bromley web site. 

Page 69



Application:13/03276/FULL1

Proposal: Part one/two storey front/side and rear extension with roof
alterations to create additional A1 retail space at ground level with working
bakery to rear (use class B1(c)), and provide 2 x residential units (1 x one
bedroom flat and 1 x split level one/two bedroom flats) including

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:940

Address: 43 Chatterton Road Bromley BR2 9QQ

W
ALPO

LE R
O

AD

Works

37

61.8m

32

32
a

39

35

24

24a

29

38

15

30

15a

ll

17

31

40

W
ork

s

28

27

41

D Fn

42

52

Arms

Chatterton

40

55

6
1

61.4m

The Lodge

The

62.5m

2
6

(PH)

43

47

1
4

64

62a

70

39a

55

3

PO
PE R

O
AD

9

41a

Dryden

El S
ub S

ta

69

67

1

FB

5

37

12

10

54

50

C
H

A
T
T
E
R
T
O

N
 R

O
A

D

House

15

40

PO

51

34

36

36

a

39

38

34

a

7

11 6

8

2

14

13
4

58 to 62

a 44

Page 70



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 

Description of Development: 

Single storey front/side and first floor rear extension 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding

Proposal 

It is proposed to add a single storey front/side extension for use as a study and 
utility room to the 
[...]
 the work can be obtained by telephoning 
the Highways Customer Services Desk on the above number. 

2 You are advised that it is an offence under Section 153 of the Highways Act 
1980 for doors and gates to open over the highway. 

3 Any repositioning, alteration and/or adjustment to street furniture or 
Statutory Undertaker's apparatus, considered necessary and practical to 
help with the forming of vehicular crossover hereby permitted, shall be 
undertaken at the cost of the applicant. 

4 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 
10m head (approximately 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the 
point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take 
account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development.

Page 100



Application:13/03103/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of two storey dwelling house at land adjacent to 67
Westgate Road

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:910

Address: 67 Westgate Road Beckenham BR3 5TR

Sub Sta

Brae Cottage

45.3m

52

TCB

9

LB

46.5m

O
L
Y

F
F

E
 D

R
IV

E

52a

Bridge Haven

1
6

54
54a

2

1

Court

1 to 1

Conrad

BANAVIE

26

27

22

20

9

GARDENS

8

24

12

4

2

10

2
3

13

18

1
5

1

14

44

5
7

2

C
o

tt
a

g
e

T
h

e

1

50

W
e

s
tf

ie
ld

 C
o

u
rt

6
7

3 4

48.7m

Forsythe Shades

29

Westgate Court

1 to 19

48

1 to 18

1 to 28

Copperfields

19 to 34

Page 101



Page 102

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 

Description of Development: 

Variation  of condition 13 of permission reference 12/01201 granted for demolition 
of existing bungalow and erection of two storey 5 bedroom detached dwelling to 
allow additional rooflights in the rear elevation. 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 

Key 
[...]
on of existing bungalow and erection of two storey 5
bedroom detached dwelling to allow additional rooflights in the rear
elevation.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,360

Address: 64A Hill Brow Bromley BR1 2PQ

Stotfold Stables

75.1m

Ingleside

7
4

Little Wickham

Ruffield

78.3m

's
me)

5
8

79.7m

5
8
a

Larkfield

5
8
b

The Sorrells

Tadhurst

Byways

78.5m

Greenmount

Cedarcroft

78.3m

SIMONE CLOSE

6
0

1

1 t

Manor Pl

Lodge

Reservoir

(covered)

Manor

Mulberries

81.0m

Birches

Cherries
High

6
4
a

Stotfold

3

2

4

88.3m

1
8

Woodhouse Ridge

Lodge

Mount

1

1

LB

The Mount

Wildcroft

4

M
O

U
NT C

LO
SE

M
A
V
E
LS

TO
N
E
 R

O
A
D

6

3

P
A

R
K

 F
A

R
M

 R
O

A
D

8

4

W
IN

6
6

H
IL

L
 B

R
O

W

6
4
b

Page 108



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 

Description of Development: 

Single storey extensions to hospital, including re-building of existing single storey 
buildings and two storey extension to provide lift access to first floor (minor material 
amendment to permission ref. 12/00837 to allow elevational alterations to windows 
and doors, minor changes to central roof and minor changes to footprint).). 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding
Local Distributor Roads
Sites of Interest for Nat. Conservation  

Proposal 

These existing hospital buildings are arranged around an open courtyard and 
recreational area, and it is proposed to rebuild some of the single storey buildings 
and extend across part of the open recreational area in order to better link the 
buildings and provide smaller secure external courtyards. A small two storey 
extension would also be added to accommodate a lift to access the existing first 
floor
[...]
0 Westleigh Drive, Bromley.
	4.11 (13/03020/FULL6) - 70 Park Road, Bromley.
	4.12 (13/03090/FULL6) - 3 St Francis Close, Petts Wood.
	4.13 (13/03103/FULL1) - 67 Westgate Road, Beckenham.
	4.14 (13/03307/VAR) - 64A Hill Brow, Bromley.
	4.15 (13/03370/DET) - Oak View, Crockenhill Road, Orpington.
	4.16 (13/03492/FULL6) - 2 Towncourt Crescent, Petts Wood.



Minutes of the meeting


 

33 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 12 December 2013 
 

Present: 
 

 Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Nicky Dykes, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, Simon Fawthrop, Julian Grainger, 
Charles Joel and Tom Papworth 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Alexa Michael, Peter Morgan and Sarah Phillips 
 

 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Russell Jackson, Lydia  Buttinger 
and Gordon Norrie.  Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Julian Grainger and Roxhannah 
Fawthrop attended as their substitutes.   
 
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
18   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  Councillor Peter Dean updated Members with regard to 
Minute 14.12, (13/02432/FULL1) – Clare House Primary School, Oakwood Avenue, 
Beckenham.  Councillor Dean had been requested by the Ward Member for Copers 
Cope, Councillor Russell Mellor, to obtain an explanation why a retrospective planning 
application had been submitted on behalf of the School from the Portfolio Holder for 
Education, Councillor Stephen Wells.  Councillor Dean reported that he had received a 
letter on 11 December 2013 and he would circulate a copy of it to the regular Members of 
Plans Sub-Committee 2. 
 
19   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
19.1 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(13/01872/FULL1) - Oakfield Centre, Oakfield Road, 
Penge. 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of 8 terraced houses (6x3 bed; 
2x4 bed) and a 4 storey building comprising 24 flats 
(9x1 bed; 15x2 bed) together with new vehicular 
access to Oakfield Road, 32 car parking spaces, 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 
 

34 

bicycle parking, refuse and recycling provision and 
landscaping 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future 
consideration, to seek a reduction in the number of 
units proposed, to revise and improve the proposed 
design and to review the number of parking spaces 
allowed with no fewer than currently allocated. 

 
19.2 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(13/03592/FULL1) - Crofton Infant School, 
Towncourt Lane, Petts Wood. 
Description of application – Replacement boundary 
fence and gates. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
19.3 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(13/00431/FULL6) - Old Mission Hall, 87D 
Beckenham Lane, Bromley. 
Description of application – Two storey side extension 
to include alterations to roof to provide habitable 
accommodation within roof space and front and rear 
dormers. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition to read:- 
 
“4.  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied the proposed windows to the northern and 
southern first floor elevations shall be obscure glazed 
in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and details of any openings shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and shall subsequently be permanently retained in 
accordance with the approved details. In the interests 
of the privacy of adjoining properties any openings 
should be at high level. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 

 

35 
 

REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties.”  

 
19.4 
DARWIN 

(13/02996/FULL1) - 115 Leaves Green Road, 
Keston. 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of single storey detached 
dwelling. 
 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that on page 
37 of the Chief Planner’s report, the first sentence 
under the heading, ‘Proposal’, should be amended to 
read, “The proposal consists of a replacement single 
storey dwelling.” 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
19.5 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(13/03082/FULL1) - St Michael and All Angels 
Church, Ravenscroft Road, Beckenham. 
Description of application – Demolition of church hall, 
reconfiguration of access to the church of St. Michaels 
and All Angels with new glazed screen and improved 
access ramp together with the erection of a terrace of 
4 dwellings fronting Birkbeck Road and a terrace of 3 
dwellings fronting Ravenscroft Road with associated 
car parking spaces and cycle space. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.   Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Sarah Phillips  in 
favour of the application being deferred were received 
at the meeting. Members having considered the 
report, objections and representations, RESOLVED 
that the application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice 
to any future consideration, to seek the removal of 
one dwelling to both Birkbeck Road and Ravenscroft 
Road (two in total) with proposed floor plans showing 
greater detail. 

 
19.6 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(13/03158/FULL1) - 12 Percy Road, Penge. 

Description of application – Single storey side and 
rear extension to form nursery for 3-5 year olds (use 
class D1). 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 
 

36 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
19.7 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(13/03276/FULL1) - 43 Chatterton Road, Bromley. 

Description of application - Part one/two storey 
front/side and rear extension with roof alterations to 
create additional A1 retail space at ground level with 
working bakery to rear (use class B1(c)), and provide 
2 x residential units (1 x one bedroom flat and 1 x split 
level one/two bedroom flats) including accommodation 
in the roofspace. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Alexa Michael in support of the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
19.8 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(13/02288/FULL6) - 6 Cambray Road, Orpington. 

Description of application – Single storey front/side 
and first floor rear extension. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposal, by reason of the excessive depth of 
the first floor rear extension, would result in an 
unacceptable impact upon the daylight received and 
residential amenity enjoyed by the residents of 4 
Cambray Road, contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of 
the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
19.9 
CHISLEHURST 

(13/02659/FULL6) - 6 Westhurst Drive, Chislehurst. 

Description of application – Raised decking, steps and 
balustrade to rear and to change position of solar 
panels on first floor rear elevation. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 

 

37 
 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
19.10 
BICKLEY 

(13/02721/FULL6) - Broadway, 10 Westleigh Drive, 
Bromley. 
Description of application – First floor side and rear 
extension, front porch, pitched roof to existing garage 
and elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner 

 
19.11 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(13/03020/FULL6) - 70 Park Road, Bromley. 

Description of application – Two storey rear extension. 
  
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Peter Morgan, 
objected to the application.  He said it would be 
imposing structure with double the footprint that could 
set a precedent and spoil the neighbouring amenity.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED, for the following reason:- 
1.  The proposed two storey rear extension would, by 
reason of its excessive bulk, mass and design, result 
in a detrimental impact upon the residential amenity 
presently enjoyed by the residents of 72 Park Road 
contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
19.12 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(13/03090/FULL6) - 3 St Francis Close, Petts 
Wood. 
Description of application – Single storey rear 
extensions to Numbers 3 and 5 St Francis Close. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  Comments from the 
Agent were reported.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with two further conditions to read:- 
“5.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 
 

38 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Classes A and B of Part 1 of  Schedule 2 
of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or 
made within the curtilages of the dwellings without the 
prior approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority.   
REASON: In the interests of preventing an 
overdevelopment of the site and in the interests of the 
amenities of neighbouring residents and to accord 
with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 
6.  Details of any necessary boundary screening to 
minimise any potential overlooking between the site 
and 1 St Francis Close shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the commencement of the development 
hereby permitted. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented prior to first use of the extensions hereby 
permitted, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
REASON: To prevent overlooking in the interests of 
the amenities of the neighbouring property and to 
accord with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan.” 

 
19.13 
COPERS COPE 

(13/03103/FULL1) - 67 Westgate Road, 
Beckenham. 
Description of application – Erection of two storey 
dwelling house at land adjacent to 67 Westgate Road. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
19.14 
BICKLEY 

(13/03307/VAR) - 64A Hill Brow, Bromley. 

Description of application – Variation of condition 13 
of permission reference 12/01201 granted for 
demolition of existing bungalow and erection of two 
storey 5 bedroom detached dwelling to allow 
additional rooflights in the rear elevation.  
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 

 

39 
 

conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
19.15 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(13/03370/DET) - Oak View, Crockenhill Road, 
Orpington. 
Description of application – Single storey extensions 
to hospital, including re-building of existing single 
storey buildings and two storey extension to provide 
lift access to first floor (minor material amendment to 
permission ref. 12/00837 to allow elevational 
alterations to windows and doors, minor changes to 
central roof and minor changes to footprint). 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
19.16 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(13/03492/FULL6) - 2 Towncourt Crescent, Petts 
Wood. 
Description of application – Outbuilding and car port to 
rear PART RETROSPECTIVE. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner with 
a further condition to read:- 
“4.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) without the 
prior approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority.   
REASON: In the interests of preventing an 
overdevelopment of the site and in the interests of the 
amenities of neighbouring residents and to accord 
with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan.” 
 
 

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
12 December 2013 
 

40 

 
20 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

The Chairman moved that the attached report, not included in the published 
agenda, be considered a matter of urgency on the following grounds:- 
 
“If not confirmed, the order will expire on 4 January 2014 and this is the last Plans 
Sub-Committee scheduled before that date.” 
 

 
21 (Supplementary Item) 
CHISLEHURST 

(DRR/13/152) - Objections to Tree Preservation 
Order 2558 at 51 Marlings Park Avenue, 
Chislehurst. 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 2558 
relating to 1 cypress tree BE CONFIRMED, as 
recommended in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


